

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK R. LEVIN
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
MATTHEW C. FORYS
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
(703) 554-6100
(703) 554-6119 (Facsimile)

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
Counsel of Record
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 931-5559
(816) 931-1115 (Facsimile)
rpetehutch@aol.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Prevention of Significant Deterioration And Title V Programs Are Not Applicable To GHGs.....	5
A. Permitting EPA To Deviate From The Clear Mandates Of The Act Impermissibly Empowers Agency Officials With Legislative Powers.....	8
B. EPA Engaged In An Unconstitutional Law Making Function When It Arbitrarily Rewrote The Applicability Thresholds For PSD And Title V Permitting Programs.....	12
1. The Doctrine Of “Absurd Results” Does Not Support EPA’s Arbitrary And Capricious Deviation From The Standards Established In The Act....	14
2. The Doctrine Of “Administrative Necessity” Does Not Support EPA’s Arbitrary And Capricious Deviation From The Standards.....	19
3. The Doctrine Of “One-Step-At-A- Time” Does Not Support EPA’s Arbitrary And Capricious Deviation From The Standards.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. EPA Should Not Be Permitted To Ignore Constitutional Limitations Simply Because It Faces An Inconvenient Statutory Obligation	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alabama Power v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1945).....	17
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)....	6, 12, 14
<i>Cincinnati, W. & Z. R. Co. v. Commissioners of Clinton County</i> , 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852)	10
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16, 18
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988).....	4
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	10, 11
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	4, 12, 23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Company</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Nofziger</i> , 925 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16, 17, 18
<i>ITT World Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 725 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	8
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	17
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)....	8, 9, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3, 23
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8, 13

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const.:

Article I, § 1.....	8
---------------------	---

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	2, 6, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j)	2, 6, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7661(2)(B)	2, 6, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a)	6
40 C.F.R. § 51.166	7
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514	<i>passim</i>
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
Charles D. Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (Cohler, Miller & Stone eds., 1989)	9
The Honorable David S. Tatel, <i>The Administrative Process And The Rule Of Environmental Law</i> , 34 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 1 (2010)	10, 11, 12
EPA Office of Air Quality Planning And Standards, <i>Air Pollution Operating Permit Program, Key Features And Benefits</i> , February 1998	2
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000)	14
Frederick Schauer, <i>Formalism</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 509 (1988)	22
